

No. 22-665

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

GORDON M. PRICE,

Petitioner,

v.

MERRICK GARLAND, ATTORNEY GENERAL, ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
FOUNDATION FOR INDIVIDUAL RIGHTS
AND EXPRESSION IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONER**

ABIGAIL E. SMITH

Counsel of Record

FOUNDATION FOR

INDIVIDUAL RIGHTS AND

EXPRESSION

510 Walnut Street,

Suite 1250

Philadelphia, PA 19106

(215) 717-3473

abby.smith@thefire.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

QUESTION(S) PRESENTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION(S) PRESENTED i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE*1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....2

ARGUMENT4

I. This Court Should Grant Review to
Protect Expressive Activity In Public
Parks and Resolve a Circuit Split.....4

 A. By disaggregating speech from the
 activities that went into creating it, the
 D.C. Circuit’s test leads to results
 inconsistent with the First Amendment4

 B. This Court should grant review to
 resolve the split the D.C. Circuit has
 created with every other Circuit to
 address speech creation.8

II. Absent This Court’s Review, Free Speech
Will Suffer On All Public Lands, Including
University Campuses10

CONCLUSION13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Am. C.L. Union of Ill. v. Alvarez</i> , 679 F.3d 583 (7th Cir. 2012).....	10
<i>Ams. for Prosperity Found. v. Bonta</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2373 (2021).....	7
<i>Anderson v. City of Hermosa Beach</i> , 621 F.3d 1051 (9th Cir. 2010).....	9
<i>Askins v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.</i> , 899 F.3d 1035, 1044 (9th Cir. 2018)	9
<i>Branzburg v. Hayes</i> , 408 U.S. 665 (1972).....	6
<i>Brown v. Jones Cnty. Junior Coll.</i> , 463 F. Supp. 3d 742 (S.D. Miss. 2020)	12
<i>Citizens United v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	6
<i>Fields v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 862 F.3d 353 (3d Cir. 2017)	9
<i>Glik v. Cunniffe</i> , 655 F.3d 78 (1st Cir. 2011)	9
<i>Hague v. CIO</i> , 307 U.S. 496 (1939).....	3

<i>Irizarry v. Yehia</i> , 38 F.4th 1282 (10th Cir. 2022)	10
<i>LaRouche v. Nat’l Broad. Co., Inc.</i> , 780 F.2d 1134 (4th Cir. 1986).....	6
<i>Mahanoy Area Sch. Dist. v. B.L.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2038 (2021).....	1
<i>Mia. Herald Pub. Co. v. Tornillo</i> , 418 U.S. 241 (1974).....	6
<i>Minneapolis Star & Tribune Co. v. Minn. Comm’r of Revenue</i> 460 U.S. 575 (1983)	6
<i>Ness v. City of Bloomington</i> , 11 F.4th 914 (8th Cir. 2021)	8, 9
<i>Perry Educ. Ass’n v. Perry Educators’ Ass’n</i> , 460 U.S. 37 (1983).....	3
<i>Price v. Garland</i> , 45 F.4th 1059 (D.C. Cir. 2022)	4, 5, 7
<i>Smith v. City of Cumming</i> , 212 F.3d 1332 (11th Cir. 2000).....	10
<i>Turner v. Driver</i> , 848 F.3d 678 (5th Cir. 2017).....	10
<i>United States v. Kokinda</i> , 497 U.S. 720 (1990).....	5

Other Authorities:

David Esrati, *1st Amendment optional at
Sinclair Community College, The
Esrati Report (Jan. 10, 2012, 8:45 PM)....* 11

*FIRE Letter to UCF President John C.
Hitt, FIRE (Feb. 24, 2010) 11*

Letter from Student Press Law Center, to
Mona Field, President, LACC District
Board of Trustees (Jan. 15, 2010) 11
